Operating and Maintenance Instructions
mod.
   serial-no.
8311018
                      table of contents
cap. 1 preface  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
1•1 symbols  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
1•2 service information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

9• unit spare parts
9•1
how to order
spare parts
To order a spare part proceed as follows:
• 1st  Identify the unit by its model name and serial number referring to the identification
plate located on the unit casing.
• 2nd Take the unit User's Manual that has the model name and serial number
identified on the cover.
• 3th  Identify the part or parts on the unit that have to be ordered
• 4th Using the exploded view in the following section, locate the part or parts and use
the corresponding code numbers.
• 5th Use the following spare parts list to find the name of the part that correspond to
the code number.
  Send a written order by letter or fax with the following information:
• 1st Customer identification (Company name, address, address of spare part
destination if different).
•  2nd  unit identification (Model name, serial number).
  Send the order to the manufacturer whose address is found in the manual and the
identification plate of the unit. Otherwise, send the order to the nearest Authorized
Service Center.
For information on the Authorized Service Center nearest you contact the
manufacturer.
9• unit spare parts
39
9• unit spare parts
40
9•2
exploded views
Fig. 11 General exploded view
9• unit spare parts
41
Fig. 12 machine exploded view
42
9• unit spare parts
9•3
spare parts list
cod. descrizione description
983000080 MACCH.CONF. RS32-SX-B 1/N/PE 230V AC 50HZ SEMI-AUTOM. TRAY SEALING MACHINE RS32-SX-B
1002198 TESTA SNODO Ø08 M8 DESTRO F SPHERIC JOINT Ø08 M8 RIGHT F
1004001 PIEDINO D.25 H=25 RS25_27 FOOT D.25 H=25 RS25_27
1004079 PRESSORE A SFERA E MOLLA LISCIO D.8 PRESSING SCREW D.8 SPHERIC
1006148 ROSETTA P. M08 08.4X17.0 INOX UNI6592-69 WASHER
1006309 GRANO EI 08X040 PUNTA PIANA A2#7 DOWEL
1021012 RULLO D.30 L=450 RULMECA REESEAL 32 INOX ROLLER
1022003 CALAMITA PERMANENTE D22 SP.6 M5 MASCHIO MAGNATE
1025025 RIDUTT.WMI30 030 060 PAM56 (B14 80-09) REDUCTION UNIT
1027043 MOLLA DE06.9 DI5.6 L025.5 K0.76N/MM D21520 SPRING
2001176 MOTORE 0.18KW 4P T56B14R 230V 50HZ MONOFASE
IP55
MOTOR
2007026 VENTOLA ASSIALE 120X120X38 230Vac ELECTRIC BOARD FAN
5002017 CONNETTORE F  4 POLI 10A HARTING 4P CONNECTOR FEMALE
5002019 CUSTODIA CONN. 4P FISSA PASSANTE ANG 1USC DR
PG11
4P CONNECTOR FIX HOUSING
5002123 MORSETTI 4 INGRES. 6mm2 450V CERAM.26X24X20.5 TERMINAL
5002133 MORSETTO ESTR. 3 poli MASCHIO Passo=7,62mm CONNECTORS SET
5002134 MORSETTO ESTR. 6 poli MASCHIO Passo=7,62mm CONNECTORS SET
5002135 MORSETTO ESTR. 10 poli MASCHIO Passo=3,5mm CONNECTORS SET
5003038 RESISTENZA CERAMICA 1,8Kohm - 1watt RESISTANCE 1,8Kohm - 1watt
5008009 PRESSACAVI PG 11   OTTONE CROMA PRESS WIRE
5009103 POTENZIOMETRO 2MOhm POTENTIOMETER
5009145 SPIA VERDE A LED DIAM.12mm 24V GREEN LAMP D.12mm 24V
5009146 GUARNIZIONE x IP65 X SPIA A LED D.12mm cod.5009145 GASKET FOR LAMP D.12mm
5010090 CAVO ALIM.3x0,75 M-SCHUKO, F-VDE 90.GRADI, L=2M CABLE SHUKO+COMPUTER 90° L=2M
5011004 MICRO INTER.MECC. 10(2)A 250Vac MICRO SWITCH 10(2)A 250Vac
5013012 TERMOREG. 33x75 24VAC/DC+GUARN.IP65+SSR MOS-
FET @
THERMOREGULATOR

11• mold
11•1
how to order a
spare parts mold
To order a spare mold proceed as follows:
   Identify the unit by its model name and serial number referring to the identification
plate located on the mold chamber.
  Identify the part or parts on the tooling that have to be ordered.
  Using the exploded view in the following section, locate the part or parts and its the
corresponding position number.
  Use the following spare parts list to find the name of the part that correspond to the
position number.
  Send a written order by letter or fax with the following information:
• Customer identification (Company name, address, address of spare part destination if
different).
• Unit identification (Model name, serial number).
• Spare part identification (number of position on exploded view, part name, code
number).
For orders & service contact your local Reepack representative.
11• mold
49
11•2
changing the
mold •  1. Turn off the machine.
•  2.  Remove  the film roll.
•  3. With appropriate key, unscrew the screws - indicated in the photo - .
Fig. 13 Changing the mold 1
•  4.  Open the front panel
Fig. 14 Changing the mold 2
50
11• mold
Before proceeding to the removal the mold, ensure that the unit is turned off and
disconnected from the electrical power.
•  5.  disconnected the electric connection.
Fig. 15 Changing the mold 3
•
•  6. With an appropriate key, unscrew the screws - indicated in the photo - .
Fig. 16 Changing the mold 4
11• mold
51
•  7.  Slid slightly and to remove the mold.
PAYING ATTENTION TO THE HANDS
Fig. 17 Changing the mold 5
• To insert a new mold and follow the previous instructions in the reverse order.
11• mold
52
11•3
mold 137x185mm
expl.view
11• mold
53
11•4
mold - ø165 mm
expl.view
54
11• mold
11•5
mold 137x185mm
spare parts list
cod. descrizione description
389200230 STAMPO 137x185 S C2 CAMP.CARTONE MOLD 137x185 S C2 CAMP.
1002038 CUSC.RAD.CON BATTUTA 006-008-06 IGLIDUR J BEARING 006-008-06 IGLIDUR J
1003017 GUARN.D.05 SILICONE TRASLUCIDO ALIMENT. ROUND SILICON GASKET D.05
1003045 GUARN.05X08 SILICONE ESPANSO SILICONE GASKET 05X08
1003074 "GUARN.05""T"" 40SH XT DENTINI" """T"" GASKET 05  40SH XT"
1003113 NASTRO TEFLON 20X1 PTFE BIANCO CEMENTATO TEFLON TAPE  20X1 PTFE
1004002 MANIGLIA A PONTE EBP.140-8 NERA ELESA HANDLE EBP.140-8 BLACK
1006148 ROSETTA P. M08 08.4X17.0 INOX UNI6592-69 WASHER
1027044 MOLLA DE09.25 DI6.75 L033 K4.86N/MM D22170#74 SPRING DE9.25
1027069 MOLLA DE14.1 DI10.9 L036 K5.19 INOX D22460 INOX SPRING DE19
1027085 MOLLA DE18 DI13.5 LO51.5 K2.47N/MM D22510 INOX SPRING
1027094 MOLLA DE16 DI8 LO25 K16,5N/MM SPRING
5002018 CONNETTORE M  4 POLI 10A HARTING Han 4A 4P CONNECTOR MALE